Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (4,624) (11,498)
Other investing activities 1,154   121

Net cash used in investing activities (111,607)   (5,427)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt 41,392 —
Long-term debt payments (11,792) (407)
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (387) (408)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 180 404

Excess tax benefit from stock compensation 37   81
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 29,430   (330)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (769)   260
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (71,188) (9,282)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 110,610   97,039
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 39,422   $ 87,757

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2015

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Adjusted
Statement
of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 134,669 $ — $ — $ — $ 134,669
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 101,900 — — — 101,900
Less Inter-Segment Sales (482 ) —   —   —   (482 )

101,418 — — — 101,418

RBI 17,084   —   —   —   17,084

Consolidated sales 253,171 — — — 253,171

Income from operations
Residential Products 11,910 — 3,251 — 15,161
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5,356 — 41 18 5,415
RBI 999   902   —   —   1,901
Segment Income 18,265 902 3,292 18 22,477
Unallocated corporate expense (7,064 ) 699   —   1,042   (5,323 )
Consolidated income from operations 11,201 1,601 3,292 1,060 17,154

Interest expense 3,811 — — — 3,811
Other expense 1,101   —   —   —   1,101
Income before income taxes 6,289 1,601 3,292 1,060 12,242

Provision for income taxes 2,202   598   1,233   396   4,429

Income from continuing operations $ 4,087   $ 1,003   $ 2,059   $ 664   $ 7,813
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.13   $ 0.03   $ 0.07   $ 0.02   $ 0.25

Operating margin

Residential Products 8.8 % — % 2.4 % — % 11.3 %

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5.3 % — % — % — % 5.3 %

RBI 5.8 % 5.3 % — % — % 11.1 %
Segments Margin 7.2 % 0.4 % 1.3 % — % 8.9 %
Consolidated 4.4 % 0.6 % 1.3 % 0.4 % 6.8 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2014

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement
of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 117,400 $ — $ — $ 117,400
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 117,938 — — 117,938
Less Inter-Segment Sales (378 ) —   —   (378 )

117,560   —   —   117,560
Consolidated sales 234,960 — — 234,960

Income from operations
Residential Products 11,089 — (182 ) 10,907
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5,976   —   357   6,333
Segment Income 17,065 — 175 17,240
Unallocated corporate expense (2,335 ) (742 ) —   (3,077 )
Consolidated income from operations 14,730 (742 ) 175 14,163

Interest expense 3,691 — — 3,691
Other expense 519   —   —   519
Income (loss) before income taxes 10,520 (742 ) 175 9,953
Provision for (benefit of) income taxes 4,089   (272 ) 64   3,881
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 6,431   $ (470 ) $ 111   $ 6,072
Income (loss) from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.21   $ (0.02 ) $ —   $ 0.19

Operating margin
Residential Products 9.4 % — % (0.2 )% 9.3 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5.1 % — % 0.3 % 5.4 %
Segment Margin 7.3 % — % 0.1 % 7.3 %

Consolidated 6.3 % (0.3 )% 0.1 % 6.0 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2015

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Gain on
Sale of
Facility

Adjusted
Statement
of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 241,464 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 241,464
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 196,185 — — — — 196,185
Less Inter-Segment Sales (947 ) —   —   —   —   (947 )

195,238 — — — — 195,238

RBI 17,084   —   —   —   —   17,084

Consolidated sales 453,786 — — — — 453,786

Income from operations
Residential Products 24,043 — 3,470 — (6,799 ) 20,714
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 7,362 — 41 382 — 7,785
RBI 999   902   —   —   —   1,901
Segment Income 32,404 902 3,511 382 (6,799 ) 30,400
Unallocated corporate expense (12,233 ) 471   —   1,559   —   (10,203 )
Consolidated income from operations 20,171 1,373 3,511 1,941 (6,799 ) 20,197

Interest expense 7,511 — — — — 7,511
Other income (2,458 ) —   —   —   —   (2,458 )
Income before income taxes 15,118 1,373 3,511 1,941 (6,799 ) 15,144
Provision for income taxes 5,494   513   1,314   723   (2,526 ) 5,518
Income from continuing operations $ 9,624   $ 860   $ 2,197   $ 1,218   $ (4,273 ) $ 9,626
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.31   $ 0.03   $ 0.07   $ 0.04   $ (0.14 ) $ 0.31

Operating margin
Residential Products 10.0 % — % 1.4 % — % (2.8 )% 8.6 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3.8 % — % — % 0.2 % — % 4.0 %
RBI 5.8 % 5.3 % — % — % — % 11.1 %
Segments Margin 7.1 % 0.2 % 0.8 % 0.1 % (1.5 )% 6.7 %
Consolidated 4.4 % 0.3 % 0.8 % 0.4 % (1.5 )% 4.5 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2014

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 204,383 $ — $ — $ 204,383
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 222,284 — — 222,284
Less Inter-Segment Sales (675 ) —   —   (675 )

221,609   —   —   221,609
Consolidated sales 425,992 — — 425,992

Income from operations
Residential Products 13,182 206 145 13,533
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 9,084   —   459   9,543
Segment Income 22,266 206 604 23,076
Unallocated corporate expense (7,203 ) (740 ) —   (7,943 )
Consolidated income from operations 15,063 (534 ) 604 15,133

Interest expense 7,331 — — 7,331
Other expense 549   —   —   549
Income (loss) before income taxes 7,183 (534 ) 604 7,253
Provision for (benefit of) income taxes 2,838   (194 ) 225   2,869
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 4,345   $ (340 ) $ 379   $ 4,384
Income (loss) from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.14   $ (0.01 ) $ 0.01   $ 0.14

Operating margin
Residential Products 6.4 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 6.6 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 4.1 % — % 0.2 % 4.3 %
Segment Margin 5.2 % — % 0.1 % 5.4 %
Consolidated 3.5 % (0.1 )% 0.1 % 3.6 %

View source version on businesswire.com: http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20150806005656/en/

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Kenneth Smith, 716-826-6500 ext. 3217
Chief Financial Officer
kwsmith@gibraltar1.com

http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20150806005656/en/